
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 247805  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

County Council 
 

2 April 2013 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 

partners. 
(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?. 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in any matter being considered, they disclose that interest to 
the meeting. The Council will continue to include an appropriate item on agendas for all 
meetings, to facilitate this. 

Although not explicitly required by the legislation or by the code, it is recommended that in the 
interests of transparency and for the benefit of all in attendance at the meeting (including 
members of the public) the nature as well as the existence of the interest is disclosed. 

A member or co-opted member who has disclosed a pecuniary interest at a meeting must not 
participate (or parti
[...]
eborah Miller 

Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail:deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

In order to comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, notice is given that Items 3, 7, 10 
and 12 will be recorded.  The purpose of recording proceedings is to provide an aide-
memoire to assist the clerk of the meeting in the drafting of minutes. 
Members are asked to sign the attendance book which will be available in the 
corridor outside the Council Chamber.  A list of members present at the meeting 
will be compiled from this book. 
 
A buffet luncheon will be provided 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  
 

 Members are reminded that they must declare their interests orally at the meeting and 
specify (a) the nature of the interest and (b) which items on the agenda are the relevant 
items. This applies also to items where members have interests by virtue of their 
membership of a district council in Oxfordshire.  
 

4. Official Communications  
 

5. Appointments  
 

 To make any changes to the membership of the Cabinet, scrutiny and other committees 
on the nomination of political groups.  
 

6. Petitions and Public Address  
 

7. Questions with Notice from Members of the Public  
 

8. Interim Arrangements for taking Emergency Decisions immediately 
following the County Council Elections  
 

 Under the provisions of section 7 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), all 
the existing County Councillors will retire together on the fourth day following the 
elections (i.e. on 7 May 2013) and the newly elected and re-elected Councillors will take 
office from that day. All positions under the Council's political management 
arrangements except for the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Council (for which 
there is a specific statutory exemption) fall vacant on that day, until they are filled at the 
first meeting of the County Council on 14 May 2013. In terms of formal member 
decision making there will therefore be a hiatus during this period and some provision 
will need to be made in the event that any urgent decisions are required.  
 
Under the Constitution the Chief Executive has delegated power to take any Executive 
or non-Executive decision after consultation with the appropriate Director and following 
consultation with the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council or (in the case of non-
executive functions) the relevant Committee Chairman and Deputy Chairman. As these 
positions will not be filled until 14 May 2013 this delegation will need to be temporarily 
varied so that these powers can be exercised following consultation with the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman of the Council, although there would be informal discussions with 
group leaders where these have been notified. 
 
The Council is therefore RECOMMENDED to agree a temporary variation to Part 
7.3 of the Constiution Specific Powers and Functions of Particular Officers with 
effect that from 7 May 2013 to 14 May 2013 paragraph 6.3 (c) is to be read as 
follows:- 
 
“(c) Any function of the Cabinet or of a Council committee or sub-committee, 
after consultation with the appropriate Director and thereafter with the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman of the Council.”  



- 3 - 
 

 

 

9. Improved Member Engagement and Streamlined Governance: 
Governance Review (Pages 7 - 44) 

 

 Report by County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer (CC9). 
 
The Localism Act 2011 creates new freedoms for local authorities to consider for 
themselves the best framework for decision making in the Council and for increasing 
member involvement. 
 
Whilst in Oxfordshire the leader and cabinet model has been successful in enabling 
quick decision making and strong leadership, the limitations of the current scrutiny 
system has meant that the Council has not been able fully to engage backbench 
members to influence key decisions and policy developments.   
 
Consequently, Cabinet asked the Strategy and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee to 
oversee a cross-party working group to review the Council’s governance arrangements 
and to consider a range of proposals. This was also conducted in the light of the 
imminent reduction in the number of members (following a boundary review) and in the 
light of fewer staff and resources being available to support future arrangements. 
 
The recommendations from the working group enjoyed cross-party support and have 
been endorsed by both the Strategy and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee and by 
Cabinet.  The governance arrangements now proposed will tie in more closely with the 
business of the Council and provide an opportunity for the greater engagement of all 
members. 
 
In summary, the proposals are: 
• Creation of Cabinet Advisory Groups; 
• Creation of a standing Transport Advisory Panel; 
• Streamlining of the overview and scrutiny function from 6 committees to 3 

(Performance, Education and Health); 
• Abolition of the Democracy & Organisation Committee with the re-alignment of 

its functions to Council, the Remuneration Committee and Audit & Governance 
Committee; 

• Strengthening of local member engagement via Locality Working Groups. 
In addition, Council is asked to note the statutory responsibility to establish a Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Council is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) endorse the proposals for new governance arrangements outlined in this 

report in paragraphs 5 to 24; 
(b) agree that any approved governance arrangements be reviewed twelve 

months after coming into effect; 
(c) note the establishment of a Health and Wellbeing Board for Oxfordshire 

and approve the outline terms of reference at Annex 3; 
(d) ask the Monitoring Officer to make the consequential amendments to the 

Constitution to reflect these changes; 
(e) note the additional Constitutional updates at Annex 4.  
 



- 4 - 
 

 

10. Report of the Cabinet (Pages 45 - 52) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet meetings held on 18 December 2012, 29 January, 26 February 
and 19 March 2013 (CC10).  
 

11. Audit & Governance Committee - Annual Report (Pages 53 - 66) 
 

 Council is RECOMMENDED to receive the report.  
 

12. Questions with Notice from Members of the Council  
 

 MOTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 
WOULD MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT ANY AMENDMENTS TO MOTIONS WITH 
NOTICE MUST BE PRESENTED TO THE PROPER OFFICER IN WRITING BY 
9.00 AM ON THE MONDAY BEFORE THE MEETING 
 

13. Motion From Councillor Anne Purse  
 

 “This Council is responsible for maintaining Oxfordshire’s roads, but there is great 
concern about the time taken and the standard of repair. It is acknowledged that the 
winter of heavy rain and freezing temperatures has caused a considerable increase in 
the problems, but we cannot continue with dangerous holes left for longer than the 28 
days required, or holes filled to a such a poor standard that further repairs are needed 
shortly afterwards. 
 
People are damaging their vehicles, motorcycles and cycles on our roads, but find it 
hard to get recompense since it is impossible to prove which pothole was reported 
when in a situation where many roads have repeated holes and repeated repairs. This 
Council calls upon the Cabinet to require our contractors to meet their obligation on 
highways repairs and so ensure our roads are fit for the public to travel on.”  
 

14. Motion From Councillor John Tanner  
 

 “This Council regrets the £10 million of public money lost on the failed Cogged Link, the 
collapse of the recycling centre strategy, the failure to tackle delays in hospital to home 
transfer and the continued under performance of too many Oxfordshire schools. We 
urge the Cabinet, within existing budgets, to provide youth workers for every area of the 
County, to provide accessible transport for elderly and disabled people, to safeguard 
Oxfordshire's children's centres and to pay at least the Living Wage to all County 
Council staff and contracted employees.”  
 
 
 
 
 



- 5 - 
 

 

15. Motion From Councillor Stewart Lilly  
 

 “This Council welcomes the news of the “City Deal”, and its significant benefits to all of 
Oxfordshire. This success in moving to the next stage recognises the tremendous 
efforts of this Council & its staff in the valuable contribution that Oxfordshire can and will 
make to bringing the country’s economy out of recession.  Government clearly 
recognises that this authority has worked tirelessly in recent years to promote the 
County for economic growth. The University, the Science Vale Enterprise Zone, and the 
people of Oxfordshire now have exciting futures. Developing the detail of proposal will 
ensure that Oxfordshire’s important infrastructure will be able to progress and also 
provide much needed additional employment. 
 
This council wishes the next administration to build upon this success and commit to 
continued partnership working with the City and district councils, business community 
and universities in developing the deal.”  
 

16. Motion From Councillor Zoe Patrick  
 

 “This Council recognises the importance of housing development being planned in a 
sustainable way with the infrastructure required in place at an early stage. 
 
The County Council Developer Funding Team have had success in gaining 
infrastructure for some larger developments in various parts of the county in the past.  
However, there are many smaller developments in parts of Oxfordshire where numbers 
of houses are built without apparent input and without any objections from the highways 
officers, in spite of the extra traffic being created on existing roads.  There is also 
concern that not enough priority is being given to ensure there are enough school 
places within existing schools when these developments are agreed. In some cases, 
new schools will be needed to cope with the demand. This is especially a problem 
when there are repeated applications in an area, that over a couple of years add up to 
many hundreds of houses, which would have triggered road and educati
[...]
ted rises in living costs. The government estimates this will 
push 200,000 more children into poverty. 
 
The Bishop of Oxford joined over forty other Bishops of the Church of England in 
opposition to the Bill. Their letter said: 
“The change will hit the poorest the hardest… Children and families are already being 
hit hard by cuts to support, including those to tax credits, maternity benefits, and help 
with housing costs. They cannot afford this further hardship penalty.” 
 
The Archbishop of Canterbury supported the Bishops, saying: “As a civilised society we 
have a duty to support those among us who are vulnerable and in need. When times 
are hard, that duty should be felt more than ever…  Politicians have a clear choice. By 
protecting children from the effects of this bill, they can help fulfil their commitment to 
end child poverty.” 
 
 



- 8 - 
 

 

This Council asks the Leader to: 
 
- thank the Bishops and Archbishop for their efforts to protect the children of 

Oxfordshire;  
- affirm our commitment to work to end child poverty through the services we 

provide; 
- inform the Government that we oppose the Bill; 
- establish a cross-party Working Group to investigate how the Council can use its 

powers to reduce child poverty in Oxfordshire.  
 

 

Pre-Meeting Briefing 
 
There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on for the Chairman, Vice-Chairman, 
Group Leaders and Deputy Group Leaders on Thursday 28 March 2013 at 3.45 pm. 



 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 19 February 2013 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 4.05 pm. 

 
Present: 
 

 

Councillor Don Seale – in the Chair  
  
Councillors:  

 
Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Alyas Ahmed 
M. Altaf-Khan 
Alan Armitage 
Lynda Atkins 
Marilyn Badcock 
Mike Badcock 
Maurice Billington 
Norman Bolster 
Ann Bonner 
Liz Brighouse OBE 
Iain Brown 
Nick Carter 
Louise Chapman 
Jim Couchman 
Tony Crabbe 
Roy Darke 
Arash Fatemian 
Anda Fitzgerald-
O'Connor 
Jean Fooks 
Mrs C. Fulljames 
Anthony Gearing 
 

John Goddard 
Janet Godden 
Patrick Greene 
Pete Handley 
Jenny Hannaby 
Tony Harbour 
Steve Hayward 
Mrs J. Heathcoat 
Ian Hudspeth 
Ray Jelf 
Stewart Lilly 
Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
A.M. Lovatt 
Sajjad Hussain Malik 
Kieron Mallon 
Charles Mathew 
Caroline Newton 
David Nimmo-Smith 
Neil Owen 
Zoé Patrick 
Susanna Pressel 
Anne Purse 
 

G.A. Reynolds 
Rodney Rose 
Gillian Sanders 
John Sanders 
Larry Sanders 
Bill Service 
Chip Sherwood 
C.H. Shouler 
Roz Smith 
Richard Stevens 
Keith Strangwood 
Lawrie Stratford 
John Tanner 
Alan Thompson 
Melinda Tilley 
David Turner 
Nicholas P. Turner 
Carol Viney 
Michael Waine 
David Wilmshurst 
 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
1/13 MINUTES  

(Agenda Item 1) 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 December 2012 were approved and 
signed. 
 
Matters Arising 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



CC1 
 

Minute 222/12 (Question from Councillor John Sanders) Councillor Rose 
reported that the situation was still being monitored closely and that there 
was nothing further to report at this time. 
 
Minute 222/12 (Question from Councillor Gill Sanders) Councillor Rose 
reported that he had sent a reply to all members of the County Council on 
this matter today. 
 
Minute 225/12 (Questions from Councillor Alan Armitage and from Councillor 
Liz Brighouse) Councillor Rose reported that he had sent a reply to all 
members of the County Council on these matters today. 
 
Minute 225/12 (Questions by Councillor Liz Brighouse) Councillor Fatemian 
reported that there had not yet been a meeting of the Adult Health & Social 
Care Board and that it had been placed on the Agenda for the next meeting. 
 
Minute 2
[...]
December 2012: 
 
Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor Rodney Rose 
 
Transport, Internal Management 
 
Cabinet Member for Police & Policies, Councillor Kieron Mallon 
 
Police Issues, Equalities and Community Safety, Property & Facilities 
Management. 
 

6/13 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 
The following petition was received by the Chairman of the Council: 
 
Mr Brian Yoxall, Mayor of Woodstock Town Council on behalf of the 
Woodstock Conservation Area Action Group against the new Soldiers of 
Oxfordshire Museum in Woodstock.  
 
The petition was referred to Director of Environment & Economy. 
 

7/13 REPORT OF THE REMUNERATION COMMITTEE TO 
OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ON THE COUNCIL'S PAY 
POLICY STATEMENT  
(Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Council considered the Report of the Remuneration Committee (CC7) 
on the Council’s Pay Policy Statement, including the consideration of 
introducing the Living Wage and opening negotiations on introducing local 
bargaining on pay and terms and conditions. 
 
RESOLVED:  (on a motion by Councillor Hudspeth, seconded by Councillor 
Rose and carried nem con) to: 
 

Page 3



CC1 
 

(a) receive the report of the Remuneration Committee and to note the 
proposals to consider the introduction of the Living Wage and to open 
negotiations with trade unions with a view to introducing local pay; 

(b) approve the revised Pay Policy Statement set out at Annex 2 to the 
report. 

 
8/13 OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CORPORATE PLAN 2013/14 - 

2016/17  
(Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Council had before them a report by the Assistant Chief Executive & 
Chief Finance Officer (CC8) which set out the proposed Corporate Plan for 
2013/14-2017/18. This was one of the Plans and strategies that formed the 
policy framework and required full Council approval.  
 
The Strategy & Partnerships Committee had submitted comments to the 
Cabinet, who had approved the draft on 29 January 2013.  

 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Hudspeth, seconded 
[...]
ted (and endorsed by Cabinet) that if the governance 
arrangements outlined above are approved, Council should also agree to a 
review of the arrangements after a year of their coming into operation. Such a 
review can check to ensure that the arrangements are meeting their intended 
purpose.  
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

28. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 requires that, in two-tier areas, the 
County Council must establish a Health and Wellbeing Board. Boards are, in 
law, a committee of the Council and have key statutory responsibilities to 
improve the health and wellbeing of their local population and to reduce health 
inequalities.  They will have specific statutory responsibilities including the 
preparation of a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and a Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.  
 

29. It is a statutory requirement to establish a Board and Annex 3 contains draft 
terms of reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board. These are based on 
the existing terms of reference for the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board, 
amplified to reflect the statutory and regulatory requirements.  
 

Page 11



30. Council is asked to note the establishment of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and to approve the terms of reference at Annex 3.   
 

Updates to the Constitution 
 

31. In addition to the matters raised in this report, there are sundry other changes 
to the Constitution which I, as Monitoring Officer, have delegated power to 
make in order to comply with statute, to give effect to the Council’s decisions 
or to provide clarification. Annex 4 summarises the changes being made. 
Track-change copies of the relevant sections will be available in the Members’ 
Resource Room should members wish to view them. 
 

32. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Council is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) endorse the proposals for new governance arrangements outlined 

in this report in paragraphs 5 to 24; 
(b) agree that any approved governance arrangements be reviewed 

twelve months after coming into effect; 
(c) note the establishment of a Health and Wellbeing Board for 

Oxfordshire and approve the outline terms of reference at Annex 3; 
(d) note the additional Constitutional updates at Annex 4; 
(e) ask the Monitoring Officer to make the consequential amendments 

to the Constitution to reflect these changes. 
 

 
PETER G CLARK 
County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
Contact Officer: 
Peter Clark 
(01865) 323907 
 
Contact Officer: Glenn Watson (01865) 815270 

Page 12



 

 

Annex 1 
Cabinet Advisory Groups  

 
 

1. Introduction  
 
The Cabinet, or individual Cabinet Members [following notification to the County 
Solicitor] may appoint Cabinet Advisory Groups.  It is intended that no more than 
five such Advisory Groups will be appointed at any one time unless particular 
circumstances necessitate the appointment of additional Groups.  
 
Cabinet Advisory Groups are not formal meetings of the Council and do not have the 
status of advisory committees under the Local Government Act 1972 Section 102(4).   
 
Cabinet Advisory Groups will assist the Cabinet by focusing on Cabinet-identified 
priorities linked to the Corporate Plan.  They will have the following common terms of 
reference although their specific remit will be determined by the appointing 
body/member. 
 
2. Terms of reference: 
 
i. will explore key policy issues selected by Cabinet and which align to corporate 

priorities and will make recommendations upon them to Cabinet and/or to the 
appropriate Cabinet Member; 

 
ii. may conduct research, community and other consultation in the analysis of 

policy and possible options; 
 

iii. may liaise with other organisations operating in the area, whether national, 
regional or local, to ensure that policy recommendations are thus enhanced to 
reflect the interests of local people; 
 

iv. will operate as task and finish groups; 
 

v. will be chaired by the relevant Cabinet Member as part of their portfolio 
responsibility or b

Minutes of the meeting


 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 2 April 2013 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 3.30 pm. 

 
Present: 
 

 

Councillor Don Seale – in the Chair  
  
Councillors:  

 
Tim Hallchurch MBE 
M. Altaf-Khan 
Alan Armitage 
Lynda Atkins 
Marilyn Badcock 
Mike Badcock 
Norman Bolster 
Liz Brighouse OBE 
Iain Brown 
Nick Carter 
Jim Couchman 
Tony Crabbe 
Roy Darke 
Arash Fatemian 
Anda Fitzgerald-
O'Connor 
Jean Fooks 
Anthony Gearing 
Janet Godden 
Patrick Greene 
Jenny Hannaby 
 

Tony Harbour 
David Harvey 
Steve Hayward 
Mrs J. Heathcoat 
Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Ian Hudspeth 
Ray Jelf 
Stewart Lilly 
Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
A.M. Lovatt 
Kieron Mallon 
Charles Mathew 
Caroline Newton 
David Nimmo-Smith 
Zoé Patrick 
Susanna Pressel 
Anne Purse 
G.A. Reynolds 
David Robertson 
Gillian Sanders 
 

John Sanders 
Larry Sanders 
Bill Service 
Dave Sexon 
Chip Sherwood 
C.H. Shouler 
Dr Peter Skolar 
Roz Smith 
Val Smith 
Richard Stevens 
Keith Strangwood 
Lawrie Stratford 
John Tanner 
Alan Thompson 
Melinda Tilley 
David Turner 
Nicholas P. Turner 
Michael Waine 
David Wilmshurst 
 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

10/13 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 
Councillor David Turner moved and Councillor Godden seconded that the 
words “following debate” be removed from the penultimate paragraph of 
Minute 9/13. 
 
Following debate, the motion was put to the vote and was lost by 43 votes to 
9. 
 



CC1 
 

RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the meeting of held on 19 February 2013 
were approved and  signed subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute 9/13 Page 5, 3rd paragraph – replace Councillor Alan Armitage with 
Councillor Roz Smith. 
 

11/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Billington, Chapman, 
Mrs Fulljames, Jones, Malik, Mitchell, Rose and Viney. 
 

12/13 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item 6) 

 
The following public addresses were received by Council: 
 
Ms Julie Mabberley addressed the Council  on behalf of the Wantage & 
Grove Campaign Group in support of the Motion From Councillor Zoe 
Patrick, requesting that the Council find an urgent solution to the issue. 
 
Mrs Julia Wells addressed the Council on behalf of Swyncombe Parish 
Council in support of the Motion from Councillor Tony Crabbe, requesting 
future joint working when planning future events. 
 
Mr David Hammond, Chairman of Rotherfield Peppard Parish Council 
addressed the Council in support of the Motion from Councillor Tony Crabbe 
and the earlier address by Mrs Wells.  He urged the Council to consider the 
large amount of disruption the event caused to many householders and 
businesses in the area. 
 

13/13 INTERIM ARRANGEMENTS FOR TAKING EMERGENCY 
DECISIONS IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE COUNTY COUNCIL 
ELECTIONS  
(Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Council had before them a report which sought approval for interim 
arrangements for taking emergency decisions immediately following the 
County Council Elections on 2 May 2013. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Seale, seconded by Councillor 
Hallchurch and carried nem con) to agree a temporary variation to Part 7.3 of 
the Constitution Specific Powers and Functions of Particular Officers with 
effect that from 7 May 2013 to 14 May 2013 paragraph 6.3 (c) is to be read 
as follows:- 
 
“(c) Any function of the Cabinet or of a Council committee or sub-committee, 
after consultation with the appropriate Director and thereafter with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Council.” 
 



CC1 
 

14/13 IMPROVED MEMBER ENGAGEMENT AND STREAMLINED 
GOVERNANCE: GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
(Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Council considered a report (CC9) which set out the findings of a cross 
party working group set up by the Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee to review the Council’s governance arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Lindsay-Gale, seconded by 
Councillor David Turner and carried by 55 vote to 2, with 1 abstention) to: 
 
(a) endorse the proposals for new governance arrangements outlined in 

this report in paragraphs 5 to 24; 
(b) agree that any approved governance arrangements be reviewed 

twelve months after coming into effect; 
(c) note the establishment of a Health and Wellbeing Board for 

Oxfordshire and approve the outline terms of reference at Annex 3; 
(d) ask the Monitoring Officer to make the consequential amendments to 

the Constitution to reflect these changes; 
(e) note the additional Constitutional updates at Annex 4. 
 

15/13 REPORT OF THE CABINET  
(Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Council had before them the report of the Cabinet Meetings held on 18 
December 2012, 29 January, 26 February and 19 March 2013 (CC10). 
 
In relation to paragraph 12 (Statutory Notice: Proposal to Expand Windmill 
Primary School, Oxford) (Question from Councillor Roz Smith) Councillor 
Tilley undertook to ask Councillor Rose to provide a written response to the 
question on when the traffic review report of the school would be available 
for local member consideration. 
 

16/13 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT  
(Agenda Item 11) 

 
The Council had before them the Annual Report of the Council’s Audit & 
Governance Committee (CC11). 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Wilmshurst, seconded by Councillor 
Mathew and carried nem con) to receive the report. 
 

17/13 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  
(Agenda Item 12) 

 
The Council had before them a number of Questions received with notice 
from members of the Council (Annex 2 to the Schedule of Business). 
 
10 Questions with notice were asked.  Details of the questions and answers 
and the supplementary questions and answers (where asked) will be set out 
in Annex 1 to the Minutes. 



CC1 
 

 
In relation to Question 8 (Question from Councillor Roz Smith to Councillor 
Rodney Rose) Councillor Hudspeth undertook to provide Councillor Smith 
with a written answer to the question of why green travel plans were not 
taken into account. 
 

18/13 MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR ANNE PURSE  
(Agenda Item 13) 

 
Councillor Purse moved and Councillor Fooks seconded the following 
motion: 
 
“This Council is responsible for maintaining Oxfordshire’s roads, but there is  
great concern about the time taken and the standard of repair. It is 
acknowledged that the winter of heavy rain and freezing temperatures has 
caused a considerable increase in the problems, but we cannot continue with 
dangerous holes left for longer than the 28 days required, or holes filled to a 
such a poor standard that further repairs are needed shortly afterwards. 
 
People are damaging their vehicles, motorcycles and cycles on our roads, 
but  find it hard to get recompense since it is impossible to prove which 
pothole was reported when in a situation where many roads have repeated 
holes  and repeated repairs. This Council calls upon the Cabinet to require 
our contractors to meet their obligation on highways repairs and so ensure 
our roads are fit for the public to travel on.” 
 
Following debate, the motion was put to the vote and was lost by 41 votes to 
17, with 3 abstentions. 
 

19/13 MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR JOHN TANNER  
(Agenda Item 14) 

 
Councillor Tanner moved and Councillor Brighouse seconded the following 
motion: 
 
“This Council regrets the £10 million of public money lost on the failed 
Cogges Link, the collapse of the recycling centre strategy, the failure to 
tackle delays in hospital to home transfer and the continued under 
performance of too many Oxfordshire schools. We urge the Cabinet, within 
existing budgets, to provide youth workers for every area of the County, to 
provide accessible transport for elderly and disabled people, to safeguard 
Oxfordshire's children's centres and to pay at least the Living Wage to all 
County Council staff and contracted employees.” 
 
Following debate, the motion was put to the vote and was lost by 44 votes to 
7, with 9 abstentions. 
 
 
 
 



CC1 
 

20/13 MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR STEWART LILLY  
(Agenda Item 15) 

 
Councillor Lilly moved and Councillor Gearing seconded the following 
motion: 
 
“This Council welcomes the news of the “City Deal”, and its significant 
benefits to all of Oxfordshire. This success in moving to the next stage 
recognises the tremendous efforts of this Council & it’s staff in the valuable 
contribution that Oxfordshire can and will make to bringing the country’s 
economy out of recession.  Government clearly recognises that this authority 
has worked tirelessly in recent years to promote the County for economic 
growth. The University, the Science Vale Enterprise Zone, and the people of 
Oxfordshire now have exciting futures. Developing the detail of proposal will 
ensure that Oxfordshire’s important infrastructure will be able to progress 
and also provide much needed additional employment. 
 
This Council wishes the next administration to build upon this success and 
commit to continued partnership working with the City and district councils, 
business community and universities in developing the deal.” 
 
Councillor Val Smith moved and Councillor Tanner seconded the following 
amendment shown in bold italic: 
 
“This Council welcomes the news of the “City Deal”, and its significant 
benefits to all of Oxfordshire. This success in moving to the next stage 
recognises the tremendous efforts of this Council & it’s staff in the valuable 
contribution that Oxfordshire can and will make to bringing the country’s 
economy out of recession.  Government clearly recognises that this authority 
has worked tirelessly in recent years to promote the County for economic 
growth. The University, the Science Vale Enterprise Zone, and the people of 
Oxfordshire now have exciting futures. Developing the detail of proposal will 
ensure that Oxfordshire’s important infrastructure will be able to progress 
and also provide much needed additional employment. 
 
This Council wishes the next administration to build upon this success and 
commit to continued partnership working with the City and district councils, 
business community and universities in developing the deal.” 
 
This Council also recognises that for the people of Oxfordshire to take 
up new exciting possibilities brought about by economic growth that 
more Homes are needed and will they work (as they do already) with 
the Districts to ensure this happens - particular in areas like Grenoble 
Road in SODC. An important aspect of growth in the City is reducing 
the travel to work numbers. Grenoble Road will do this.” 
 
Following debate, the amendment was put to the vote and was lost by 46 
votes to 7, with 6 abstentions. 
 



CC1 
 

Councillor Fooks then moved and Councillor Purse seconded the following 
amendment shown in bold italics and strikethrough: 
 
“This Council welcomes the news of the “City Deal”, and its significant 
benefits to all of Oxfordshire. This success in moving to the next stage 
recognises the tremendous efforts of this Council & its staff in the valuable 
contribution that Oxfordshire can and will make to bringing the country’s 
economy out of recession.  Government clearly recognises that this authority 
has worked tirelessly in recent years to promote the County for economic 
growth. The University, the Science Vale Enterprise Zone, and the people of 
Oxfordshire now have exciting futures. Developing the detail of the 
proposals following public consultation will ensure that Oxfordshire’s 
important infrastructure will be able to progress and also provide much 
needed additional employment. 
 
This Council wishes the next administration to build upon this success and 
commit to continued partnership working with the City and district councils, 
business community and universities in developing the deal.”  
 
Following debate, the amendment was put to the vote and was lost by 37 
votes to 16, with 3 abstentions. 
 
The substantive motion was the put to the vote and was carried nem con. 
 
RESOLVED: (nem con) 
 
“This Council welcomes the news of the “City Deal”, and its significant 
benefits to all of Oxfordshire. This success in moving to the next stage 
recognises the tremendous efforts of this Council & it’s staff in the valuable 
contribution that Oxfordshire can and will make to bringing the country’s 
economy out of recession.  Government clearly recognises that this authority 
has worked tirelessly in recent years to promote the County for economic 
growth. The University, the Science Vale Enterprise Zone, and the people of 
Oxfordshire now have exciting futures. Developing the detail of proposal will 
ensure that Oxfordshire’s important infrastructure will be able to progress 
and also provide much needed additional employment. 
 
This Council wishes the next administration to build upon this success and 
commit to continued partnership working with the City and district councils, 
business community and universities in developing the deal.” 
 

21/13 MOTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS ZOE PATRICK, TONY CRABBE, 
JENNY HANNABY, KEITH MITCHELL, STEWART LILLY AND 
LARRY SANDERS  
 

 
The time being 3.30 pm the meeting closed and the motions from Councillors 
Patrick, Crabbe, Hannaby, Mitchell, Lilly and Larry Sanders were considered 
dropped in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.1. 
 



CC1 
 

 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


